ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending December 31, 2019

DATE: January 27, 2020

TO: Orange County Sanitation District
Board of Directors

FROM: James D. Herberg, General Manager
Through: Kathy Millea, Director of Engineering

This report summarizes the status, activities, and performance of public works
construction contracts and consultant agreements. This report also identifies the names
and status of projects being performed under master budgets for planning studies,
research, small construction projects, O&M capital projects, and information technology
projects.

Table of Contents

Part 1 — Construction Contracts page 2
Active Construction Contracts
Construction Contracts Closed in Last Quarter
Cumulative Change Order Rates — Closed Construction Contracts

Part 2 — Engineering Services Agreements page 6
Active Engineering Services Agreements
Active Task Orders by Master Agreement

Part 3 - Master Budget Projects page 10
Planning Studies Status Report
Research Program Status Report
Small Construction Projects Program Status Report
Information Technology Capital Program Status Report
Operations and Maintenance Capital Program Status Report

Part 4 - Supplemental Engineering Services Contract page 17
Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Status
Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Labor Summary




ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending December 31, 2019

PART 1 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Table 1 lists the construction contracts active as of December 31, 2019. The graph below
shows the number and total value of projects broken down plant and collections.

Active Construction Contracts

<

Plant Projects Collections Projects
20 Contracts 6 Contracts
S$336 million $90 million

One construction contract was closed in this quarter, as listed in Table 2.



b20'0S6'sTYS |TTL'EZEITS  |€T€'929'601S le3oL
%9'6 %0 %0°0T %0°0T 076'569'8S 0Z6'0£$ 000'599'8$  |6T0Z/€7/T0| 71 ‘Uononiisuo) suos @ sI2AN|  Zueld 1e Jieday wiidjuj siaye|) Aewd apis-0/g 986-2d
Z3ue|d Je uoneyjiqeyay uawieas) Aewnd 86-2d
%6'T %17 %09 %0°'S £17'088'Ts$ | £1v'0€0'z8 | oo0'0s8'6v$ [ST0z/2T/T0]  "oul oD uononuisuod spiuwiys Z3ue|d 3 [043U0D JopQ pue Buialemaq a8pnis 7672d
T lue|d je joauo) 10pQ pue .w:_._wumgwﬁ Um—u:_w 26-2d
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 0TT'2v0'9$ 03 0TT'2r0'9$  |6102/52/60|  "dul “0D uopanIIsuoD spluwIys| 7 Jueld 1e Juawaoe|day Buidid a8pnis pajeAndy uinay €e1-ud
Z3ueld je Juawadeday uidid a8pn|s paieandy uiniay €21-2d
Taueld
%9'C %t'S %08 %0'8 LT0'TEY'LTS | £10°T06S 000'0€£9T$  |£102/60/20 ou| 359 UoJeld| e sjuaWRAoLdW| AN PUB UOKIjOWaQ Pajepl|osuo) 011-2d
Z ue|d je syuawanoadw AN pue uonijowaq pajepljosuo)  0T1-Zd
T "ON 1ue|d 38pn|s pajeAndy
%0°0T %00 %0'0T %0'0T 760'€98'9$ 03 760'€98'9$  |6102/¥2/L0 "2U] ‘BPOGOAS B AYqY| 32 Juawade|day Buidid a8pn|s pajeAndy uinjay 6¢1-1d
T "ON ue|d 33pnjs paleandy je Juawade|day Suidid a8pn|s pajeaipdy uinay 621-1d
ealy Suined
%E'L %L'T %0°0T %0°0T £SL'96T°TS v61'79$ £95's€T’es  |£102/T1/60 A8ojouyoa) 18 BunaauiBul JQ0 | pue g Bulp|ing ‘Bulp|ing S91AI3S 193]4 Jo UoneY|igeyday  gSTT-Td
193f044 uoneliqey; ling pue aue||dwo) ssa2y pZ 3L STI-Td
%b'T %T°0T %S'TT %0'€ 069°989°6ETS | 06€'8LL'CTS | 00£'806°9¢TS [2107/8¢/TT Auedwo) salA1 WM T JUe|d Je [043u0) JopQ pue Bulajemaq a3pnis T0T-Td
T jue|d 1€ [043u0) J0opQ pue Bulialemag adpnis  T0T-Td
%0°0T %00 %0'0T %0'0T 000'8¥0°€S 0$ 000°8v0°eS  |6102/92/90 Auedwo) sajA1 "IN "M (3ueid Sv) siteday Jayuie) Alepuodaszd  8pz-diN
(3dueuajuie|y z jue|d) papung Ajjeuonesado  088-¥4-W
%0°0C %00 %0°0C %0°0C S8TTrs 03 S87'Tr$ 6102/41/60 U] 21303|3 A3Jg "N uoneys duingd opr] je J0}odUU0) Jojelauan jqeiod  8T-8T34
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'0S€$ 03 000°05€$ 6102/%2/01 11 ‘sa180jouypaL aulinN Jieday adid pue 3|oYuBIN 3AY UNSNL  90-£T34
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 688'TZES 03 688'TZES 6102/92/90 503u0) dy UOISU3IX3 JOMIBN SDI T IUeld  S0-LT3d
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'0T5$ 03 000°0T5$ 6102/20/0T "U] 'suos pue yailid MIN siieday Bes auljadid uoAuej uogqued  T0-/T34
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'7LY$ 03 000'7L¥$ 6102/v2/L0 Ul NN uojijowaq saveS 1) 1an4 90-9T34
Tiue|d e u:wENUm_&wx
%Y'S %97 %0°0T %0°0T OrY'6L8'TS ovy'z8$ 000'26£'T$  |8102/82/€0 21439313 XII9H Q4A 1918 JuBld pue judwieal] Alepuodds  £0-ST34
el d:oLmv $92IN0SaY
%0°0C %00 %0°0C %0°0C SL9'879% 03 5£9'8v9% 6102/£2/10 uonelpaway/uiaauidug uoljeIpaWdY YBdT SN SDIMISS 19| T ON el SO-vT3d
E@.MD..A mﬂvm.—o‘_m uoNIIsuo) |jlews 34N
T pue
%00 %0°0 %0°0 %0°0 00S'0€$ 0$ 005°0€$ 6102/L1/¥0 BuiaauBu3 uosjwer| T 'soN jue|d je spoddns adid 3sneyx3 o/3 jo uone|nsu] 1921
%60 %16 %0°0T %0°0T 000'Z€Z$ 00€'6T$ 00LT12$ 8102/90/90 U013aN435U0D) YOI SnoLep 19211
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'98£$ 03 000'98£$ 8107/82/11 U] sosJey 0132301 ||B4 JOOY ‘SYDIeH ‘S1apPeT  DAITT-T
uol339304d ||e4 jJooy
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 8TS'8€9°ES L16$ T09°'L€9'es  |8102/v2/0T "2U] ‘UOIINIISUO UOSS|O | ‘s|ielplenD ‘siappe] ‘spiezeq Aem||e ‘saydieq ‘siiels A9TT-r
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'697$ 03 000'697$ 6102/50/€0 Ul DA sjuawanolduw| [e214393]3 PUB IVAH 08 VdIN 2921
%6'6 %1°0 %0°0T %0°0T 0T7'855$ 159$ 65L'L55% £102/92/60 UORINIISUO) HRIWY spaezey Aemyjep pue Jappe] ‘siy8l  9499ZT-1
%6'S %L'Y %0°0T %0°0T YEVTLYS £19'8TS LSL'TSYS 810¢/0€/10 UoIINIISUO) YRIWY| Sd 491e|S/Sd 98p1g Aeg/zd/Td UOREINSU| S30BUNSI0H  HVIZT-T
weJSoid syuawanoidwi Ayajes 9ZT-M|
%08 %00 %08 %08 TrS'81Z°065 | ZvS'STS 000'002°06%  [8102/6T/2T|  "dul “0) UoRINIISUOD SpIWIYS uojjels dwingd moj4 MoT ||eANO LTl
uonejjiqeyay Ewum>m llejanQ ueadQ LTT-|
ou|
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'ev2'22$ | 0% 000'€r2’22$ |6102/8T/21| ‘dnoio saminn 1 ABiaug waydial uawade|day RN 3204 PAJg Ja3sUILISIM 79€
juawade|day ulely 92104 PAjg J2ISUIWIISI M 29-€|
%8'S %L°0 %S9 %S9 9vT'er9'8ss | 9vT'T8eS 000°zvZ'8S$  [8102/51/90 ONI VSN THO| g 3udwsas Juawade|day yuniy enuade|d-adoyman gzt
juawade|day yuni epuade|d-adoyman LT
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 780°608°7S 0$ 780°'608'7S  |8102/97/60 Auedwo) yiyuo |eAOWaY $J971]IqeIS YI0Y [¥V'S 8-T-C
|eAOWaY S13Z|IGeIS Y20y 1YVY'S 8-Tv-7
Sulureway pasn Aduasunuo) | Auadunuo)y junowy s19pJQ a8uey)y unowy a1eq Joyesuo). 19e13U0) / 393f04d
Aduasunuoy juaun)y lewiSuo enuo) piemy pieog piemy
uauun)

S$32B43U0) UOIDNIISUO) BAINY - T 3|qeL
6T0Z/1€/21 Buipu3 Ja3ienD Joy

Hoday 3duew.o}ad esuo) wesSodd yuawanoidwi jeyde)




608998$ T66'VTS- 008‘T88$ |lexol
uo123312Q
%0'0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 6089989 (T66'VTS) 008'188$ 8102/97/60 | 610Z/10/01 214199|3 XI|9H [SeD $199UU02sIQ [e214393]3 SIYSIT UXT SUSIS 1IX3 192T-(
weJsSoud syuswanoidwy Arajes 9ZT-f
Aduasunuoy pasn Aduasunuo) | Aussunuo) junowy sJapaQ a8uey) junowy ajeq piemy paso|d lojoesuo) 1enuo0) / 3aloid
pasnun Aouasunuo) uan) leui8lo 12e1U0) |euly piemy pieog aleq

J9}EeND 157 Ul PAsO[) SIBJIUOD UOIIINIISUO) - Z d|qel

1oday aduew.opiad 1esuo) wesdoad Jusawanoidwi jende)

6102/1€/2T Sutpu3 Jaueny Joy




ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending December 31, 2019

When the Sanitation District Board awards a construction contract, a contingency is also
approved which allows the General Manager to approve contract change orders up to the
amount of the contingency. One of the purposes of this report is to document how that
contingency is managed and how much of the contingency is utilized. A project’s change
order rate can only be documented when the work is complete. As such, the change
order performance charts in this report are based only on projects closed since the Board
began approving contingencies in 2008. The following chart shows how cumulative
change order rates have changed for plant, collections, and all contracts since the
contingency system was implemented.

Cumulative Change Order Rates - Closed Construction Contracts

14% e— |
== (ollections
12% \
Plant
10% \
f N e —
S e
____ﬁ_,_;"e : __——\ T T—— = —

4% e — i
2%
0%

M~ 00 D (=) — o~ ) <t L 0o} ™~ 00 (o)}

Q) (an ] (] — — — — — — — — — —

o o o o o o o o (= o o o (=

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ™~ ~ ~ ™~ ~ ~ ™~



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending December 31, 2019

PART 2 —- ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENTS

The Sanitation District engages engineering consultants through Professional Service
Agreements (PSAs), Professional Design Services Agreements (PDSAs), Professional
Construction Services Agreements (PCSAs), and Master Professional Services
Agreements (Master Agreements). PDSAs are used to obtain design engineering
services, and PCSAs are a subsequent agreement with the design consultant to provide
support services during construction. PSAs are used for planning studies and other
consultant assignments.

Master Agreements are issued to a pool of pre-qualified consultants for smaller projects.
On those smaller projects, the Sanitation District solicits task order proposals from three
or four of the firms and awards a task order to the most qualified consultant. There are
currently six sets of Master Agreements.

e 2012 Master Design Agreements (expired)

2015 Master Design Agreements (expired)

e 2018 Master Design Agreements

e 2017 Master Agreements for CEQA Studies

e 2017 Master Agreements for Collection Planning Studies

e 2017 Master Agreements for Wastewater Treatment Planning Studies

The two Master Design Agreements from 2012, and 2015 have expired, meaning no new
task orders can be issued under them, but previously-issued task orders remain active
until completed. Task Orders are limited by Sanitation District Ordinance No. OCSD-52
$300,000 per task order.

A status table for all Active Engineering Services Agreements (PDSAs and PCSAS) is
attached under Table 3, and a status table for all Active Task Orders by Master
Agreement is attached under Table 4 (Master Agreements).



T "ON jue|d 33pn|s paiendy
%8t %C'S %0°0T %0°0T ¥50°055$ S10°22S 6€0°€TSS £102/02/90 "2U] ‘S92IAJBS |IIUYID] INODIV| VSAd 1e Juawade|day Suldld 98pN|S Pa1eAdY UIN1dY 6C1-Td
T "ON JUe|d 33pn|s paiendy
%0°'0T %00 %0°'0T %0°'0T 000°0vT$ 0$ 000°0¥T$ 6102/v2/L0 VS2d 1e Juawade|day Buidid a8pn|S pajeAindy uinlay 621-1d
ue|d 23pn|S PaleAndy e Juawade|day Suidid 93pn|s pajeAndy windy  6ZI-Td
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T LT6°0TVS 0S LT6°0TY$ 9102/11/80 "JU| ‘S91e120SSY VS| VSd x3|dwo) sia3ienbpeay 8¢T-1d
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T €0T°096°0T$ 909°678%- 60L'S8L'TTS 9102/22/90 "ou| “BuliaauIBu3 YaH| vSad x3|dwo) sia3ienbpeay 8¢T-1d
xa|dwo) siauenbpeay  8zZI-Td
%00 %L EY %0°0T %0°0T 6¥9881'5CS 769°659'LS £56°8T5'LTS S102/L2/S0 "ou| ‘s42aui8u3 ojjoJed| vsad T JUB|d 3E Uoiell|iqeyay s)JompeaH SOT-Td
T Jue|d 1e uoney|iqeyay sJompeaq  SOT-Td
%9°0 %t V€ %0°SE %0'8 €59°€65'65 €59€ESY TS 000°0vT'LS 2102/82/90 "ou| ‘BuliaauIBu3 YaH| VSId T JUe|d 1€ |043u0D JOpQ pue Bulidlemaq aspn|s T0T-Td
T uejd 3e |043u0) J0pQ pue Suldlemaq a3pn|is  TOT-Td
%001 %00 %001 %001 60,7185 0S 60LC18$ 6102/L2/20 A9pna| VvSd ue|d J91seN Sa13|19ed - YOID 80-LTSd
%0°0T %00 %001 %0°'0T 987898 0S 987898 6102/90/€0 ‘dU| ‘|euollEUI}U| SJUBYNSUOD SIDT| VSd T 'ON jue|d 18 Apnis uoi3edo] yned dAIY €0-L1Sd
%E'T %L L %0°0T %0°0T 6ET0LLS 6£8VSS 00€STLS £102/92/L0 "2U| ‘|euoiieusalu] Jaxeq [9BYdIN| VSd UE|d 19}SBIA 193BMW.IOIS T0-91Sd
%E'6 %L0 %0°0T %0°0T L¥0'TT8'TS TLE'BTS 5/9'708'CS 9102/¥2/80 JUsWUOJIAUT B 1B DINY| VSd Apnis uonenjeaz Ayoede) suoi3a)|0) 80-9TSd
4
%67 %L'S %0°'0T %0°'0T €SY'0TLTS STYTETS 870'8L5'CS £102/82/90 "2U] ‘sjuey|nsuo) 233uhsoan| ysd pue T 'SON 1ue|d 1B $34n1oN.1S JO uollen|eAd dlwsias 90-STSd
%001 %00 %0°'0T %0°'0T v0'S0SS 0S Tv0°S0SS £102/02/CT JU| ‘UBLUMIN '@ SMAJPUY ‘POOMYI0T| VSd Apnis uonelljiqeyay uonels dwnd Jasuip3 ¢0-ST1Sd
weuSoud saipms Suiuueld
%00 %00 %00 %00 €8£'9595 0S €8£'9595 L102/12/%0 "ou| ‘s423uidu3 ojjoJed| vsd uonen|ea3 Jaqqnuos sesolg ¢0-L13Y
weusSoud Yydieasay
%0°'0T %00 %0°'0T %0°'0T 6E6'TETS 0S 6€6'TETS £102/82/90 "ou| ‘BulsaauIBu3 YaH| VSd 8ulssou) [auuey) aue TT-9T34
weJsSoud s199/04d Uo1ONIISUO) ||BWS
%C'CT %8°L %0°0C %0°0C SZ0'T0T'TS S25'6LS 005220'TS$ L102/v2/S0 Ul ‘GIMIA| 42410 wia)sAS uoijewLIoju| Judwaseuel 3afold 8TI-l
waisAs uonewsoyu] Jusawaseuely 13f0id 8T
%0°'0T %00 %0°'0T %0°'0T 000°0v0'€S 0S +x000°0v0'€S | 9102/62/80 sipealy| vsad weudold syuswanoiduwi Ayajes 9T1-l
weuSoud syuswanosdwi Ayojes 9ZT-|
%9°6 %0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°0Z8'TTS 000°05$ 000°0LL'TTS LT0T/ST/1T 1I9Mp|e) pue umo.g| vsad uonelljiqeyay sall|ide4 seo 4a1sasiq veT-r
uoneljiqeyay sanljioey seo 4asasig [Z4%
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T €16'€95'8S 0$ €T6'€95'8S 8102/61/C1 |IdMp|e] pue umolg| vYSdd uonels dwind Moj4 Mo ||BANO aLTT-(
uonelljiqeyay waisAs |jejanQ ueado LTT-(
%0°'0T %00 %0°0T %0°'0T TTL'80€S 0s TTL'80€S 6102/52/60 aHS| vsad siieday 403dadJa)u] ||IH PaY pue Jamojuns 99-L
siieday 101da24au| [|IH pay pue Jamojuns 99-£
%0°ST %00 %0°ST %0°ST 000°062$ 0s 000'067$ 9102/01/01T juswiuoJiaug g 4338 DINY | VSOd 43119y JAM3S junJ] 9 PUISIg L1-9
31|34 JaMas yuniL 9 PIISIA L1-9
%6'S %L %0°0T %0°0T 89TCEV'LS 891°S67S 000LET'LS £102/52/01 Ou| SN SIpedly| vsad juawade|day uonels dwnd a3pug Aeg £9-S
juswade|day uones dwnd aspug Aeg 19-S
%0'T %9°LE %L'8E %0'8 6€9'TL0'ES YIL'6E8S ST6'TET'TS ¥102/62/%0 |IdMp|e) pue umolg| vSOd Uoney|igeyay ulely 92104 1odman 09-S
uone|iqeyay ulel\ 33104 HodmanN 09-S
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 058°L16'SS 0s 058°LY6'SS 6102/02/11 0y B 9917| vSAd Juawade|day uonels dwnd yoeag |eas 1L9-€
juswade|day uoneis dwnd yoeag |eas 19-€
%8'€ %C'9 %0°0T %0°0T ¥06'LTL'8TS ¥59'880°T$ 0SC'6€9°LTS 9102/L2/T0 'JU| ‘S9IIAJDS [BIIUYIDL INODIV | VSAd SIaMIS |BUOIZDY UIBISI/W JO UOlIel|iqeydy ¥9-€
SJamas |euolSay uia1saj J0 uonelljiqeysy ¥9-€
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 8TLLLS'SS LSY'6EETS- SLT'LT6°9S S102/22/L0 "2U] ‘s92IAJ9S Bul)|nsuo) 293uelS| ¥SAd 1UBWade|daY UIBIA 92404 PA|g J9ISUILISIM 79-€
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'€8T'TS 0S 000'€8T'TS 6102/81/C1 "2U] ‘s92IAJ9S BUl)|nSU0) 29)UBIS| VSDd 1uBWade|daY UlBIA 92404 PA|g 12ISUILISIM 79-€
JuaWade|day UIBA 32404 PAg J9ISUIWISIM 29-€
%6 %L'S %0°0T %0°0T 902'€06'8$ VL6'VEVS CET'39Y'8S ¥102/22/01T 0y B 9917| vSAd Juawade|day jun. eipudde|d-adoyman [444
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 9¥6'€ST'ES 0s 9¥6'€ST'ES 9102/€2/€0 0y B 997( VSOd Juawade|day jun. elpudde|d-adoyman [4y4
juawade|day yuni] enuade|d-adoyman -t
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 6¢1'5TTS 0s 6C1'STTS 8102/92/60 "2U| ‘|euoljeulau Jayeg [9eYdIN| VSOd |eAOWIRY SJ37Z1|IqeIS YO0y IYVS 8-1¥-¢
|eAowdy s19211qe3s )0y 1HVS 8-Tv-¢
Suluieway pasn AouaBunuo) | Aduasunuo) junowy sjuawpuawy unowy aeq jueynsuo)| adAp 12e1u0) / 13foid
Aduadunuo) uaIn) 39e43U0) JUBIND) piemy pieog piemy

10day asuew.loiad 10e43U0) Wwelsold Juswanoidwyi jeyde)

sjuawadaldy sad1A13S SuladauiSul andY - € d|qel
6102/1€/2T Buipu3 Jaen Joy




uondy pleog Aq 000°00’ES O3 PapUBLIE I31e| PUE ‘000'0YS TS SeM PJeMY [BUIBLIO 4

¥65'L26°0L1S OSTLTECTS | vvv'OT9'8STS |eloL
%¥'6 %9°0 %0°0T %0°0T 998'86€'TS 000'6S 998'68€'TS 810¢/10/€0 "2U] ‘s92IAJ9S BUl|nsSU0) 291UeIS| V/Sd Apnis sapessdn swaisAg |043u0) ssa20.d 961-dS
Apnis sapes3dn swaisAs |043u0) $S9204d  96T-dS
%9'T %¥'8 %0°0T %0°0T 9¥9'9SL$ 76985 756695 810¢/8¢/11 JoAmes pue uazeH| vSd Apnis Aouaijisay a1ew|d 7ST-dS
Apms Aouaijisay ajewnd  ZST-dS
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T YES'6YSS 0$ PES'6YSS 6102/€7/10 U21eaA @ oe|g| ¥SOd | ¢ 1ueld 1e Jieday wiiaiu siaylie|) Alewlld apis-0/d 986-Cd
%6'C %T'L %0°0T %0°0T TI6°'02V'61S 88V'6LT'TS €TV TYT'8TS 9102/L2/L0 Y21eaA B yoe|g| vsad 7 1ue|d 1e uofeyjiqeyay Juswieal) Atewlid 86-Cd
Zueld 1e uoneyiqeyay Jusuneas Alewd  86-zd
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 8TE'B6LVS 0S 8TE'B6L VS v102/L1/21 1I2Mp|e] pue umoig| vSod T JUe|d 1€ [04]u0) JOpQ pue Sulidlemaq 3spn|s 6-d
2 lue|d 1e |043u0) JopQ pue Sulidiemaq aspn|s 26-2d
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'569$ 0S 000'569$ 810¢/50/60 sjuel|nsuo) syuar/Apauusyl| vsad Ayjioed Buiniaday aisep pOOH WIdU| ve1-td
Aujioeq SuinRday 21se poo WL bZT-2d
4
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T £12'899$ 0S LT2'899% 810¢/S1/20 "OU| ‘s92IAJ9S D3dS| ¥SAd [Iueld 1e uawade|day Suldld a8pn|S paleAldy uiniay €¢1-td
4
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 6CETSTS 0S 6C€'TSTS 6102/52/60 "2U| ‘s92IAJDS D3dS| VSId [Iueld 1e Juawade|day Suldld 88pn|S paleAldy uiniay €¢1-td
Z We|d 1e Juawade|day Suidid a8pn|s paleAndy uIndYy  €21-2d
uoisuedx3
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 0€6'6TESS 0S 0€6'6TE'SS £102/¥2/S0 Ul YHWS INGD| vSAd | |Buld SYMD 404 T JUB|d }B SUOIIBIIPOIA SHIOMpPESH [44%4]
uoisuedx3 |eul] SYMD 40} Z Jue|d Je SUOIIEIYIPOIAl SHIOMpedH  ZZT-Zd
Tiueldie
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 6€8'66V'TS 0$ 6€8'66V'TS £102/52/10 '2U| ‘$32IAJ9S BuN|NSUO) J33URLS| YSDd | SIuawanosdw| Ayjian pue uoiijowaq palepljosuo) 0TT-td
Z ue|d 1e syuawanosdw) Annn llowaq paiepljosuo)  OTT-Zd
Suluieway pasn AouaBunuo) | Aduasunuo) unowy sjuawpuawy unowy ajeq jueynsuo)| adAp 12e1u0) / 13foid
Aouasunuoy JuaLIN) 10B43U0D JUBLIND piemy pieog piemy

10day asuew.loiad 10e43U0) Wwelsold Juswanoidwyi jeyde)

sjuawadaldy sad1A13S SuladauiSul andY - € d|qel
6102/1€/2T Buipu3 Jaen Joy




LYS'L69'TS 7€9'STTS ST6'TLS'TS |e30
0€T'0LS 0s 0€T'0LS 6102/v/TT Ul ‘QHD T "ON 1Ue|d 1€ SUOIIEdYIPOA UleJq Judwaseg Sulpeo]sdniL  91-8T34
80€'80TS$ 0s 80€'80TS 6102/9/T1T A2pna . . LoN ¥1-8134
jue|d 1e s[auun] 131035 pue ‘woJispul] ‘uosiuury ul ucwEwum_Qmm wc__mQ_n_ 4918\ Jue|d
0TT'sLs 0$ 0TT'sLS 6102/9/T1T INOD3V T "ON 1ue|d 1e UOI1eI0|3Y Ued Isneyx3 wooy duwind a8pn|s 4ay|i4 BuIPPLL ET00-CY4
66C'€CS 0s 66C'€CS 610¢/2¢/01 *au] ‘dnouo sl T 'ON 1ue|d 1e 4319y wdlsAs Uajiog Jueld  ST-8T34
TLLYLS 0s TLL'YLS 6102/91/60 ‘ou| ‘Butasuisul YaH Juawade|day ooy uonels duind Sy 1se3 pue g Jajua) uonnquisia ANZT  61-8T34
¥96°TLTS 0s ¥96'TLTS 6102/12/T ya1eap g ye|g T Ppue T SON jue|d 1e Judwade|day sauljadid seD |ednieN LT
SjuUaWA3IBY 321NI3S uBiSaQ |euoISSd40.d J31SeA 8T0C
- - - - - 91eQ 01 Panss| SJapJQ Ysel ON
$31pN1S YD) 10} syuawaady J21seN LT0T
- - - - - 91e( 01 Panss| s1apJO Ysel ON
sa1pnis Suluueld uo1323||0) 10} SJUBWIIBY 191SeAl LTOT
68€E°TCTS 0s 68€E°TCTS 6102/22/S0 |13Mmp|e) pue umoug juawdo|anaq ue|d dUS a4mn4 7 'ON lueld  S0-8TSd
STY'092$ 0s STY°092$ 6102/12/50 ‘ou| ‘Buiaaulsul ¥aH SUOI1EBIISIAU| |EI1UYIDI0DD PUE [BININIIS [[EM BUIM ‘SIIBM MO|JSAQ Adusdiawl  OT-LT1Sd
LLL'YLTS 0s LLL'YLTS 6102/€0/%0 ou| ‘Butasulsul ¥aH juawdojana( ue|d Judwadeuen 13ssY  TO-81Sd
€8L'VTS 0$ €8L'VTS$ 6102/9/T l13Mmp|e) pue umoig T "ON 1ue|d 1€ Al|19B4 DS41 1B SHUN SS30044 Buluondunyje Jo sishjeuy asne) 100y OT-81Sd
. . . T "ON 3ue|d }e [043u0D
15T mmw 5€6 OHW 91e wNw wHON\NN\wO WG33v JopQ pue mctwum;wn_ wmv:_m 410} ug|d @inseawJajuno) pue ~_O‘_ucou .co_ucw>w‘_n_ _Qm 10T-1d
s31pn1s Suluue|d Juawileal ] J91eMIISe/ 40} SJUBWIRISY J91SeIAl LTOT
LBT'E6S 0$ L8T'E6S L102/12/8 INOD3V 3131|1984 ASD0 JO B3IV 3Y) Ul JUBWAO|IASQ 40§ SAUIPPIND - Z0-LTSd
€ST'65TS LET'ELS 9T1'98$ ST0Z/1/6 A2pna uole|paway ¥ea7 LSN S9IAI9S 199]4 T 'ON Jueld  SO-¥T34
(paa1dx3) syuswaauSy 921A13S uSisaQg |euoIssaj0.d 191SeAl STOZ
000°00T$ 095°TVS ovv'8sS 2102/8/01T aHo sjuawanoidui| 3loyuelA sied [euol3ay Slesd o ealy  TZ-0T34
(paa1dx3) syuswaauSy 921A13s uSisaQg |euoIssaj0.d 191se|Al ZTO0T
““H\”hw.ﬂﬂw Ssjuawpuawy “HPNMMH.N ajeq piemy juelnsuo) 109044 / 3uawaa48y JaiseN

W48y J31seIAl Ag SIapJQ dsel dAIY - b d|qel

6102/T€/2T Bulpu3 Jayienp 1oy
10day dduewWIOoNId JoeIIU0) weaSold Judwanosdwi jeyide)d




ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending December 31, 2019

PART 3 — MASTER BUDGET PROJECTS

The Board-adopted budget for Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20 includes master
program budgets that allow staff to more quickly initiate, execute, and manage smaller
projects that fit within the scope of a particular program. The projects chartered under
these program budgets are referred to as sub-projects and are managed to the same
standards as projects specifically listed in the adopted budget. A status table for each of
these programs listing the sub-projects is attached.

Master Program Title Status Table
Planning Studies Program Table 5
Research Program Table 6
Small Construction Projects Program Table 7
Information Technology Capital Program Table 8
Operations & Maintenance Capital Program Table 9

10



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 12/31/2019
Table 5 - Planning Studies Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
PS15-01 Biosolids Master Plan Closed S 3,496,985
PS15-02 Edinger Pump Station Rehabilitation Study Active S 971,000
PS15-06 Seismic Evaluation of Structures at Plant Nos. 1 and 2 Active S 3,860,000
PS15-07 Pressurization and Odor Control Study at Newport Beach Closed S 344,145
PS15-08 Collections Capacity Evaluation Study Active S 3,682,000
PS15-10 2017 Facilities Master Plan Active S 3,850,000
PS16-01 Stormwater Master Plan Active S 1,415,700
PS16-02 SCE Feed Reliability Improvements Study Active S 293,000
PS16-04 Rectangular Primary Clarifier Reliability Study at Plant No. 1 Closed S 298,389
PS17-01 Fire Flow Testing at Plant No. 1 Closed S 28,043
PS17-02 Guidelines for Development in the Area of OCSD Facilities Active S 176,000
PS17-03 Active Fault Location Study at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,300,000
PS17-04 Office Workspace Study for Plant No 1 and 2 Closed S 103,429
PS17-08 CEQA - Facilities Master Plan Active S 1,170,000
PS17-09 Calibration of Plant 1/Plant 2 InfoWorks Hydraulic Model Closed S 51,996
PS17-10 Emergency Overflow Weirs, Wing Wall Structural and Geotechnical Investigations Active S 465,000
PS18-01 Asset Management Plan Development Active S 420,000
PS18-02 Bushard Diversion Structure Rehabilitation Study Active S 96,000
PS18-03 AS Plant Aeration Alternatives Study at Plant 2 Closed S -
PS18-04 Easements Assessment Closed S -
PS18-05 Plant No. 2 Future Site Plan Development Active S 217,000
PS18-06 Go/No-Go Lights and Signage Active S 495,000
PS18-07 ASCE Review of CIP Program Active S 23,680
PS18-08 Plant 2 Cen Gen Engine Exhaust Oxidizer Catalyst Cracking Root Cause Analysis Closed S -
PS18-09 Ocean Outfall Condition Assessment and Scoping Study Active S 1,850,000
PS18-10 Root Cause Analysis of Malfunctioning Process Units at TFSC Facility at Plant No. 2 Active S 41,000
PS18-11 ETAP Model Updates for Plant Nos 1 and 2 Active S 553,000
PS18-12 Laboratory Building Implementation Study Closed S -
PS19-01 Digester 6 Pipe Stress Analysis at Plant No. 1 Active S 45,000
PS19-02 Circular Primary Clarifier Replacement Phasing Study at Plant No 1 Active S 53,000
Grand Total $ 25,299,367
Number of Chartered Projects 30
Board Approved Program Budget S 28,652,000

Remaining Unallocated Budget

1"

S 3,352,633



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report

for Quarter Ending 12/31/2019
Table 6 - Research Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
RE17-01 Operational Research Technical Support FY18-19 Active S 650,000
RE17-02 Biogas Scrubber Evaluation Active S 865,000
RE17-03 Reliant Wet Well Wizard Test Closed S 45,013
RE17-04 AquaNereda Aerobic Granular Sludge Process Active S 242,000
RE17-05 Organica FCR Process Active S 242,000
RE17-06 TWAS Pump Reliability Improvement Trials at Plant No. 2 Closed S 10,159
RE17-07 Super Oxygenation System Research at Seal Beach Pump Station Closed S 80,000
RE18-01 Trickling Filter Bleach Test at Plant No. 1 Active S 140,000
RE18-02 Protein Matrix Demonstration Study at Plant No 1 Active S 150,000
Grand Total S 2,424,172
Number of Chartered Projects 9
Board Approved Program Budget S 8,500,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 6,075,828

12



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report

for Quarter Ending 12/31/2019

Table 7 - Small Construction Projects Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
FE10-21 Area 02 Craig Regional Park Manhole Improvements Active S 1,359,000
FE12-10 IT Server Room Cooling Improvements Closed S 956,086
FE13-04 Plant No. 2 Trickling Filter Chemical Odor Control Closed S 4,745,752
FE14-03 Rehabilitation of Digester Mixing Pumps at P2 Digesters E, H, R, S, and T Closed S 1,177,965
FE14-05 Plant No. 1 Fleet Services UST Leak Remediation Active S 1,487,311
FE15-01 Fullerton Creek Channel Crossing Closed S 84,640
FE15-06 Gas Compressor Building Piping Replacement at Plant 2 Closed S 1,605,540
FE15-07 Secondary Treatment and Plant Water VFD Replacement at Plant 1 Active S 3,319,600
FE15-09 CenGen Hot Water Pipe Bracing at Plant 1 Closed S 360,977
FE15-10 East Lido Force Main Rehabilitation Active S 2,228,000
FE16-01 Big Canyon Nature Park Improvements Closed S 29,915
FE16-02 Jamboree Sewer Realignment at Big Canyon Closed S 54,434
FE16-05 Buried Water Valve Support Upgrades at Plant 2 Closed S 254,836
FE16-06 Fuel Cell Facilities Demolition Active S 900,000
FE16-08 Carbon Canyon Clay Pipe Repairs Closed S 648,756
FE16-10 East Basin Distribution Box Repair Active S 1,021,960
FE16-11 Lane Channel Crossing Active S 500,000
FE16-12 Garfield Road Perimeter Security Fence Closed S 37,410
FE16-13 Collections Infrastructure Relocation at Plant 2, Phase 1B Closed S 93,747
FE16-14 Slater Pump Station Valve Replacements Active S 1,050,000
FE17-01 Carbon Canyon Pipeline Sag Repairs Active S 783,000
FE17-03 Battery Storage System at Plant No. 1 Active S 571,000
FE17-04 Storm Water Compliance Improvements at 3 Pump Stations Closed S 8,929
FE17-05 Plant 1 ICS Network Extension Active S 950,000
FE17-07 Fruit Street Trunk Sewer Relocation - OC Streetcar Closed S 8,474
FE17-08 Big Canyon Trunk Sewer Realignment - BCCC Maintenance Yard Closed S 80,735
FE18-01 Interim Relocation to 18350 Mt. Langley Active S 665,000
FE18-02 Jamboree Sewer Transfer Closed S 300,000
FE18-03 Building 6 Staff Consolidation Closed S -
FE18-04 Activated Sludge Basin Lighting Repair at Plant No. 2 Closed S 52,882
FE18-05 Plant Water Pipe Replacement at AS 1 at Plant No. 1 Closed S -
FE18-06 CenGen Instrument Air Compressors Replacement at Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Active S 1,450,000
FE18-07 Pump Station Electrical Bypass Improvements Closed S -
FE18-08 West Trunk Bypass Sewer Realignment Active S 98,000
FE18-10 Mt Langley HVAC Replacement and Upgrades Closed S 573,540
FE18-11 Headworks Explosive Gas Monitoring Systems at Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Active S 335,000
FE18-12 Erosion Control at Santa Ana River and Hamilton Ave Active S 245,000
FE18-13 Redhill Relief Sewer Relocation at State Route 55 Active S 1,540,000
FE18-14 Plant Water Pipeline Replacement in Kinnison, Lindstrom, and Scott Tunnels at Active S 1,425,000
FE18-15 Plant Boiler System Relief at Plant No. 2 Active S 180,000
FE18-16 Truck Loading Basement Drain Modifications at Plant No. 1 Active S 440,000
FE18-17 Trunkline Sampler Power Feed at Plant No 2 Active S 160,000
FE18-18 Portable Generator Connector at Lido Pump Station Active S 106,000
FE18-19 12KV Distribution B and East RAS Pump Station Roofing Replacement Active S 600,000
FE18-20 Blower Building No. 1 Air Compressors at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,200,000
FE19-01 Pump Station Portable Generator Connectors Active S 1,300,000
FE19-02 Cengen Plant Water Pipe Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 825,000
FE19-04 Sunflower Pump Repairs at Plant No. 1 Closed S -
FE19-03 Trickling Filter Sludge and Scum Pumps Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 700,000
FE19-05 Engineering Trailer B Car Chargers at Plant No. 1 Active S 12,000
FE19-06 EPSA Motor Cooling Improvements at Plant No. 2 Closed S -
Grand Total S 36,525,489
Total Chartered Projects 51
Board Approved Program Budget S 53,250,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 16,724,511

13



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report

for Quarter Ending 12/31/2019

Table 8 - Information Technology Capital Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
IT16-03 Plant 2 Internet Connection Active S 50,000
IT16-05 Plant 2 Radio Repeater Upgrade Closed S 35,000
IT16-06 Network Equipment 2016-17 Closed S 44,302
IT16-07 Server Replacement and Obsolescence Closed S 337,332
IT16-08 IT Security 2016-17 Active S 162,000
IT16-09 iPACS Enhancements Active S 85,000
IT16-10 LIMS Compliance Improv Project Active S 754,800
IT16-11 Business Continuity Plan Active S 140,000
IT17-01 VMWare Active S 800,000
IT17-02 Upgrade Active Directory Directory to 2016 Active S 56,000
IT17-03 Upgrade ShoreTel System Server Active S 190,000
IT17-04 PCI Improvements Closed S 131,093
IT17-05 Conference Room Monitor Upgrade Active S 75,686
IT17-06 Printer Obsolescence Active S 350,000
IT17-07 Safety Management Suite Active S 106,000
IT17-08 Perimeter Physical Security Im Closed S 170,077
IT17-09 MYOCSD Redesign Closed S 170,077
IT17-10 Electronic Operator Round Form Active S 45,000
IT17-11 P2 Radio Repeater Closed S 170,077
IT17-12 Sever/Network Power Improvements Active S 90,000
IT17-13 Graphric Workstations for PAO Closed S 15,000
IT17-14 Specialized Application Programing & Support Active S 600,000
IT17-15 Data Storage Replac/Obsolescens Active S 600,000
IT18-02 Fleet Management Information System Active S 250,000
IT18-03 Timecard Systems Upgrade Active S 150,000
IT18-04 Conference Rooms Audio System Replacement Active S 90,000
IT18-05 Trusted System Document Management Active S 100,000
IT18-06 Server Replacement and Obsolescence FY18/19-19/20 Active S 900,000
IT18-07 Network Equipment FY18/19-19/20 Active S 850,000
IT18-09 Records Management Information System Active S 100,000
IT18-10 Board Services Management System Active S 60,000
IT18-11 IT Security Budget 2018-2019 Active S 150,000
Grand Total S 7,827,444
Total Chartered Project 32
Board Approved Program Budget S 10,000,000

Remaining Unallocated Budget

14

S 2,172,556



Capital Improvement Program Contract Performance Report

for Quarter Ending 12/31/2019

Table 9 - Operations & Maintenance Capital Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
FR0O0001 SALS Hidrostal Pump Active S 212,268
FR00002 Chopper Pump at Dig P P2 Active S 212,268
FRO0008 Rag Bin Ramp Retrofit Active S 33,038
FRO0011 Westside Impeller / Line Replacement Active S 108,368
SC16-01 Maint. Storage Area Tool Cage Active S 12,000
SC17-01 CENGEN #1 Elevator Rehab Active S 12,000
SC17-02 P1 CenGen Plant Water Piping Rehabilitation Active S 250,000
SC17-03 CenGen QOil Filter Platform Active S 260,000
SC17-04 P1 CenGen 12KV Circuit Breaker Replacement Active S 220,000
SC17-05 Hidrostal Pump - TEFC Close Coupled Motor #2 (Pump for SALS) Active S 261,260
SC17-06 P1 Lab UPS System Replacement Active S 290,294
SC18-01 P1 Primary Clarifier Fall Protection Improvements Active S 50,000
SC18-02 Joint Cen Gen Oil Centrifuge Heater & Controls Rehabilitation (MP-18) Active S 120,000
SC18-03 P1 SALS Main Duty Pump & Motor and Installation - Remaining 2 (MP-524) Active S 500,000
SC18-04 Edinger UPS Replacement (MP-444) Active S 15,000
SC18-05 P1 Laboratory HVAC Boiler Burner Replacement At Plant No.1 Active S 311,000
SC18-06 Pump Station Bypass Parts - Procurement (MP-426) Active S 500,000
SC18-08 MacArthur Pump Station - FM Valve Replacement Active S 55,109
SC18-09 Admin Bldg UPS System Replacement Active S 185,000
SC18-10 P2 South Scrubber Complex Bleach Pump Turndown (MP-420) Active S -
SC19-01 Main Air Compressor Building Electrical Improvements at Plant No. 2 Active S 359,176
Grand Total $ 3,966,781
Total Chartered Projects 21
Board Approved Program Budget S 15,622,000

Remaining Unallocated Budget

15

S 11,655,219



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Improvement Program

Contract Performance Report
For the period ending December 31, 2019

PART 4 — SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT

In May 2016, the Sanitation District Board of Directors approved a $41 million
professional services agreement with Jacobs Project Management Co. to provide
supplemental engineering and support staff services for a four-year term with the option
of three one-year renewals. The benefits of using a supplemental engineering services
contract, as opposed to hiring full-time staff or limited-term employees, include rapid
mobilization of highly skilled/technical staff, flexibility to change the mix of staff positions
on an immediate and as-needed basis, the ability to reduce staff as workloads decrease,
access to technical experts to support special tasks, and access to staff with wastewater
project experience.

A status table for the supplemental engineering services contract summary is attached
under Table 10, and the supplemental engineering services labor summary can be
found under Table 11.

Table 10 — Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Status

Total Fees Time
Contract $41,000,000 86 months
Actuals to Date $17,625,762 43% 41 months  48%
Remaining $23,374,238 57% 45 months  52%

) Assuming three 1-year extensions

Table 11 - Supplemental Engineering Services Labor Summary

This Quarter Inception to Date
Labor Hours 9,557 140,542
Full Time Equivalents 21.2 21.3
Labor Costs (no expenses) $1,216,006 $18,434,879
Average Hourly Rate S127 S131

16






